
BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 24, 2024 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2024-029: An appeal was filed by Kimberly Smith Jr. for a variance from the required 20 ft. rear yard setback to 8 ft. 
for proposed roof over existing patio on the property owned by the appellant and located at 18009 Putter Drive, 
Hagerstown, Zoned Residential Multi-Family. - GRANTED

AP2024-030: An appeal was filed by Kimberly & Chad Harbaugh for a variance from the required 8 ft. side yard setback 
to 6 ft. for the installed above ground pool on the property owned by the appellants and located at 25424 Military Road, 
Cascade, Zoned Rural Village. - GRANTED 

AP2024-031: An appeal was filed by Lee & Kelly Drosdak for a variance from the 100 ft. left side yard setback required 
for a banquet/reception facility to 50 ft. for a proposed new property line for a one lot residential subdivision on property 
owned by the appellants and located at 5601 Mount Carmel Church Road, Keedysville, Zoned Preservation.  - GRANTED 

AP2024-032: An appeal was filed by Obidi Holdings LLC for a request to modify specific condition of a previously 
approved special exception AP2022-029 on property owned by the appellant and located at 13316 Marsh Pike, 
Hagerstown, Zoned Residential Suburban.  - DENIED

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the 
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the 
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than July 15, 2024.  Any person desiring a stenographic
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 

Tracie Felker, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY,  MARYLAND  

      * 

KIMBERLY SMITH     *  Appeal No.:  AP2024-029  

 Appellant     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Kimberly Smith (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce the 

required rear yard setback from 20 feet to 8 feet, for a proposed roof to be constructed 

over the existing patio at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 18009 

Putter Drive, Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned Residential, Multi-Family.  The Board 

held a public hearing in this matter on July 24, 2024.1  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellant and her husband are the owners of the subject property, located 

at 18009 Putter Drive, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Residential, 

Multi-Family. 

2. The subject property consists of a one-story brick townhouse situated on a 

2,275 square-foot lot.  The lot is long is narrow and the home shares party walls on both 

sides with neighboring townhomes. 

3. The total distance from the rear of the home to the rear property line is 20 

                                                           
1 The Board had three (3) members present which constitutes a quorum pursuant to the Ordinance and 

the Board’s Rules of Procedure.   
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feet.  There is an existing patio area which extends 12 feet from the home. 

4. Appellant proposes to construct a roof over the existing patio area. 

5. There are other neighboring properties that have similar patio coverings, 

including two that were granted variance relief in prior appeals. 

6. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

  

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.2 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

 Pursuant to Section 10 of the Zoning Ordinance, the rear yard setback is 20 feet for 

the subject property.  Appellant requested a reduction to 8 feet for the rear yard to 

accommodate the proposed roof over the existing patio.      

                                                           
22 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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 The subject property is narrow, and the dwelling occupies the entire buildable 

envelope from front to back.  Like many of the neighboring properties, Appellant has a 

patio that extends 12 feet from the home and stops just 8 feet from the property line.  

Appellant has a reasonable plan to construct a roof over the patio to enhance the outdoor 

living space.  This is a benefit that other properties in the neighborhood enjoy and will 

not affect the immediate neighbors.  Without variance relief, Appellant would not be able 

to build anything beyond the rear wall of the home as the dwelling is situated 20 feet 

from the rear property line.  The Board finds that these circumstances create a practical 

difficulty and justify the variance relief requested.  Appellant has satisfied the criteria for 

a variance and the requested relief should be granted.  

 Accordingly, the requested variance to reduce the required rear yard setback from 

20 feet to 8 feet, for a proposed roof to be constructed over the existing patio at the subject 

property is GRANTED, by a vote of 3-0.  The variance is granted upon the general 

condition that the use is consistent with the testimony and evidence presented.    

BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Robert Meyers, Acting Chair 

Date Issued: August 22, 2024 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY,  MARYLAND  

      * 

KIMBERLY AND CHAD HARBAUGH  *  Appeal No.:  AP2024-030  

 Appellants     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Kimberly and Chad Harbaugh (hereinafter “Appellants”) request a variance to 

reduce the required side yard setback from 8 feet to 6 feet, for an installed above-ground 

pool at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 25424 Military Road, 

Cascade, Maryland and is zoned Rural Village.  The Board held a public hearing in this 

matter on July 24, 2024.1  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Appellants are the owners of the subject property, located at 25424 Military 

Road, Cascade, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Rural Village. 

2. The subject property consists of a 100-foot wide lot improved with an 

existing dwelling, a detached garage, sheds and now an above-ground pool. 

3. Appellants purchased the property 31 years ago and received a plot plan 

which indicated the location of the boundaries. 

4. Appellants believed they had the requisite approvals based on the location 

                                                           
1 The Board had three (3) members present which constitutes a quorum pursuant to the Ordinance and 

the Board’s Rules of Procedure.   
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of the pool as drawn on their plot plan.  They proceeded with constructing the pool. 

5. During the permitting and inspection process but after the pool had been 

constructed, Appellants were advised they needed a location survey. 

6. The location survey revealed that the newly constructed pool was only 6 

feet from the side yard property line. 

7. Appellants spoke to their neighbors who indicated they did not oppose the 

location of the pool.  

8. There was no opposition presented to this appeal. 

  

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.2 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

502, 514 (1994).) 

                                                           
22 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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 Pursuant to Section 5D.3(a)(3) of the Zoning Ordinance, the side yard setback is 8 

feet for the subject property.  Appellant requested a reduction to 6 feet for the rear yard 

to accommodate the existing above-ground pool.        

 It is clear from Appellants’ testimony that this was an honest mistake.  They 

believed they could rely upon the boundary locations in the original drawing given to 

them when they purchased their home.  Unfortunately, those dimensions were off by as 

much as 2 feet.  They proceeded with construction of the pool in good faith as their 

original drawing indicating the location of the pool was already approved.  Their request 

for a relaxation of 2 feet is the minimum necessary to accommodate the existing pool and 

does not materially affect the neighboring properties.  In this instance, strict compliance 

with the setback requirements would be unnecessarily burdensome and costly to 

Appellants.  The Board finds that these circumstances create a practical difficulty and 

justify the variance relief requested.    

 Accordingly, the requested variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 

8 feet to 6 feet, for an installed above-ground pool at the subject property is GRANTED, 

by a vote of 3-0.  The variance is granted upon the general condition that the use is 

consistent with the testimony and evidence presented.    

BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Robert Meyers, Acting Chair 

Date Issued: August 22, 2024 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY,  MARYLAND  

      * 

LEE AND KELLY DROSDAK   *  Appeal No.:  AP2024-031  

 Appellants     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Lee and Kelly Drosdak (hereinafter “Appellants”) request a variance to reduce the 

required side yard setback from 100 feet to 50 feet, for a proposed new property line for 

a one lot residential subdivision at the subject property.  The subject property is located 

at 5601 Mount Carmel Church Road, Keedysville, Maryland and is zoned Preservation.  

The Board held a public hearing in this matter on July 24, 2024.1  

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.   

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. Kelly Drosdak is the owner of the subject property, located at 5601 Mount 

Carmel Church Road, Keedysville, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned 

Preservation. 

2. The subject property consists of approximately 35.09 acres of land 

improved by a dwelling, a barn which is used as a banquet/reception facility, various 

accessory buildings and a parking lot for event use.  There is also a mobile home which 

is designated to be removed from the property. 

                                                           
1 The Board had three (3) members present which constitutes a quorum pursuant to the Ordinance and 

the Board’s Rules of Procedure.   
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3. The subject property was the subject of a previous appeal in AP2018-019 

wherein the Board granted a special exception for a banquet/reception facility and a 

variance for parking and the front yard setback. 

4. Appellants originally planned to renovate the existing dwelling so that they 

could reside at the subject property.  However, even with the renovations, the home was 

not conducive to age in place and they have determined they need to construct a separate 

residence to be their forever home. 

5. Appellants have selected a 6.68-acre area in the northwest corner of the 

subject property to subdivide for a residential lot. 

6. There was no opposition presented to this appeal.  

Rationale 

 The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.2 “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board 

when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a 

permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying 

the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than 

that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would 

observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).    

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.  

“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have 

an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape, 

topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access 

or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties 

(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App. 

                                                           
22 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed 

in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to 

use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because 

use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners 

Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted). 
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502, 514 (1994).) 

 Pursuant to Section 5C.6 of the Zoning Ordinance, the required side yard setback 

for a banquet/reception facility is 100 feet.  Appellant requested a reduction to 50 feet to 

subdivide the subject property and create a new residential lot.        

 Appellants testified that the location of the proposed subdivided lot is ideal for 

maintaining line of sight for the banquet/reception facility use.  They have chosen the 

location for the new dwelling based on the proximity to the existing well and the location 

of the septic reserve area.  It also maximizes the amount of land that can remain in 

agricultural use.  While the variance request would reduce the setback by half, Appellants 

are the only ones affected by the subdivision.  

 Appellants also pointed out that the proposed new dwelling will still be 

approximately 140 feet from the parking area.  The Board is persuaded that the requested 

variance is necessary to properly locate the proposed dwelling and will have minimal 

impact on the adjacent property.  In order to comply with the setback requirements, 

Appellants would have to move the proposed subdivision line north which would impact 

the proposed septic reserve area and would move construction to some difficult 

topography.  The Board finds that these circumstances create a practical difficulty and 

justify the variance relief requested.    

 Accordingly, the requested variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 

100 feet to 50 feet, for a proposed new property line for a one lot residential subdivision 

at the subject property is GRANTED, by a vote of 3-0.  The variance is granted upon the 

general condition that the use is consistent with the testimony and evidence presented.  

        BOARD OF APPEALS  

  By: Robert Meyers, Acting Chair 

Date Issued: August 22, 2024 
Notice of Appeal Rights 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or 

negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS  

 FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY,  MARYLAND  

      * 

OBIDI HOLDINGS ,  LLC    *  Appeal No.:  AP2024-032  

 Appellant     *  

      *  

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  

OPINION  

Obidi Holdings, LLC (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a modification of the 

previously approved special exception to establish a full-service physicians’ office in a 

new commercial building at the subject property.  The subject property is located at 13316 

Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned Residential Suburban. The Board held 

a public hearing in this matter on July 24, 2024.1  Jason Divelbiss, Esq. represented 

Appellant at the hearing before the Board. 

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.  

Findings of Fact 

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact:  

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property, which is located at 13316 

Marsh Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland.  The subject property is zoned Residential 

Suburban.  

2.  The subject property consists of approximately .82 acres improved by a 

commercial building and situated among multiple surrounding mixed uses including 

                                                           
1 The Board had three (3) members present which constitutes a quorum pursuant to the Ordinance and 

the Board’s Rules of Procedure.   
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several residences, a senior living community, a salon, a bank, two (2) churches and an 

elementary school. 

3. Appellant operates a family medical practice on Memorial Boulevard in 

Hagerstown, Maryland. Appellant proposes to construct another office at the subject 

property as a second location for the practice.  

4.  Appellant originally planned to renovate the existing building at the subject 

property and retain the residence on the second floor.  The original plan included 

asbestos remediation but was otherwise to re-purpose the existing building elements.  

However, it was determined that certain portions of the building were not constructed 

sufficiently resulting in stability issues for the planned renovations.  There are 

significantly increases costs to reinforce structural elements and bring the building into 

compliance with current code requirements. 

5. Appellant proposes to demolish the existing building and construct a new 

building with a smaller footprint at the subject property.  The building would have two 

(2) floors, with the medical practice on the first floor and a residence and tenant space on 

the second floor.  The first floor would have twelve (12) patient exam rooms. 

6. The proposed design has approximately forty-five (45) parking spaces 

assigned for the new building, pursuant to the Ordinance requirements.  Appellant does 

not expect to need even half of those spaces for the proposed medical practice. 

7. The proposed medical practice would be open Monday through Friday 

from 8:00 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. and 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. on Saturday.  

8.  Appellant plans to have three (3) providers, four (4) to five (5) in-office staff 

at the proposed second office.  

9.  Patients will be seen by staggered appointment only and at any given time, 

it is expected there would be a maximum of nine (9) to ten (10) cars in the parking lot.  

Appellant expects a maximum of three (3) to four (4) patients in any given hour.  
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10. The Board approved Appellant’s special exception request to establish a 

full-service physicians’ office in an existing commercial building at the subject property 

in Case No. AP2022-029.2 

11. Appellant’s neighbor John Skaggs, who lives immediately to the north 

testified that he was in support of the proposed project. 

12. Appellant’s neighbor, John Grossnickle testified that he is now opposed to 

the project because it does not fit the character of the neighborhood.   

13. Appellant’s neighbor, Cecil Howe testified that he had concerns about 

design, the amount of parking to fit on the property and the effect on property values. 

 

Rationale 

Procedural History 

 Appellant initially applied for special exception approval for the subject property 

in the summer of 2022.  The matter came before the Board on July 6, 2022 and the special 

exception was granted pursuant to a written decision dated August 4, 2022.  The Board 

subsequently voted to amend typographical errors in the original opinion on November 

30, 2024 and the Amended Opinion was issued on December 22, 2022. 

 Appellant began the planning and development process and was ultimately issued 

a demolition permit in 2024.  As demolition work was set to begin, County staff 

discovered that Appellant’s plan had changed from a renovation project to a demolition 

and rebuild project.  At that time, it was determined that Appellant would need a new 

special exception because the prior special exception use had been approved specifically 

for the existing building at the subject property.  Appellant promptly filed a request for a 

special exception.  The hearing on the special exception request occurred on May 22, 2024 

                                                           
2 AP2022-029 was originally heard on July 6, 2022 and issued a written opinion containing clerical errors.  

The Board subsequently approved corrections to the Opinion at a hearing on November 30, 2022 and the 

Amended Opinion was issued on December 22, 2022. 
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and the Board issued its written decision denying the request on June 18, 2024.3 

 Appellant subsequently filed this request for a modification of the original special 

exception which was granted in Case No. AP2022-029. 

Modification Request 

 The central tenet of Appellant’s case is that the previous condition that the 

property be renovated and reused has frustrated progress because there is no practical 

way to proceed with construction without demolishing the existing building.  In Case 

No. AP2022-029, wherein the use was approved, the Board imposed its standard 

condition that the use be consistent with the testimony and evidence presented.  In that 

case, Appellant testified that his plan was to renovate the existing structure for the 

proposed physician’s office.  However, during the process it was determined that 

demolition would be required, and the office would have to be constructed as new. 

 Appellant asserts that the Board did not specifically require that the building had 

to be renovated and reused, but rather adopted his stated plan to do so.  Appellant 

contends that a significant change in circumstances occurred when they determined they 

could not renovate and had to transition to demolition and new construction.  Appellant’s 

argument is that this change in circumstances justifies a relaxation of the previously 

imposed condition. 

 As it did in the previous appeal, the Board expressed some concerns about the 

design and plan for the new building as it related to the orderly growth of the community.  

Appellant’s proposed building appears to be completely different from any of the 

residences or other buildings in the immediate vicinity.  The Board was also concerned 

about the increase in size and scale of the project.  The Board noted that there was an 

additional 1,000 square feet not included in the original proposal.  As before, the Board 

was also concerned that the proposed use would expand into a clinic or other mixed use 

                                                           
3 Appellant filed a Petition for Judicial Review in the Circuit Court for Washington County, which is now pending in 
Case No. C-21-CV-24-000305. 
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which might impact the surrounding properties.   

 The plan calls for a large parking lot with approximately forty-five (45) parking 

spaces, despite the testimony that there would be limited staff and patients in any given 

hour at the practice.  The Board was asked to consider granting a variance for off-street 

parking, but ultimately noted that the proposed parking spaces were dictated by the 

Ordinance and a variance would be required to reduce the number of spaces required.   

 The Board is not persuaded that modification is warranted based on necessary 

changes to the project.  While it is true that the change in circumstances was out of 

Appellant’s control, the Board is called upon to assess the impact of the proposed 

resolution.  Appellant has proposed to expand his original plan creating a potentially 

more intense use that originally contemplated.  The Board has concerns about the true 

impact of the use on the surrounding properties and therefore cannot find that the 

modification would still meet the special exception criteria.  Moreover, the proposed use 

as redesigned appears to be inconsistent with the characteristics of the surrounding 

properties.  The Board does not believe the use as proposed fits with the character of the 

neighborhood.   

Accordingly, the request to modify the previously approved special exception to 

establish a full-service physicians’ office in a new commercial building at the subject 

property in order to remove the condition providing for renovation of the existing 

building is hereby DENIED, by a vote of 3 to 0.   

 

      BOARD OF APPEALS  

 

  By: Robert Meyers, Acting Chair  

 

Date Issued: August 22, 2024 

 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is 

affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 




